

No. 22-1079

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRUCK INSURANCE EXCHANGE,

Petitioner,

v.

KAISER GYPSUM COMPANY, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CO-CHAIRS OF
THE AMERICAN BANKRUPTCY INSTITUTE'S
COMMISSION TO STUDY THE REFORM OF
CHAPTER 11 IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ALBERT TOGUT, ESQ.
TOGUT, SEGAL & SEGAL LLP
One Penn Plaza
New York, New York 10119

ROBERT J. KEACH, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
BERNSTEIN SHUR SAWYER
& NELSON, P.A.
100 Middle Street
P.O. Box 9729
Portland, Maine 04104
(207) 774-1200
rkeach@bernsteinshur.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

326807



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. SECTION 1109(b) DOES NOT PERMIT THE PETITIONER TO OBJECT TO CONFIRMATION OF THE PLAN AS A CREDITOR.....	8
II. THE PETITIONER DOES NOT HAVE STANDING TO OBJECT TO CONFIRMATION OF THE INSURANCE- NEUTRAL PLAN BELOW BECAUSE THE PETITIONER QUA INSURER IS NOT A PARTY IN INTEREST UNDER SECTION 1109(b) IN THIS CASE	18
III. REVERSING THE FOURTH CIRCUIT WOULD HAVE SERIOUS CONSEQUENCES FOR THE CHAPTER 11 RESTRUCTURING PROCESS	22
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	11
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 597 U.S. 785 (2022).....	9
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	21
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	12
<i>In re A.P.I., Inc.</i> , 331 B.R. 828 (Bankr. D. Minn. 2005), <i>aff’d</i> <i>sub nom. One Beacon Am. Ins. Co. v. A.P.I., Inc.</i> , No. CIV. 06-167 (JNE), 2006 WL 1473004 (D. Minn. May 25, 2006)	10, 11, 14, 15, 22, 23
<i>In re Allegheny Int’l, Inc.</i> , 118 B.R. 282 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 1990)	16
<i>In re Alpex Computer Corp.</i> , 71 F.3d 353 (10th Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>In re Bataa/Kierland, LLC</i> , 476 B.R. 558 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 2012).....	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Combustion Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004), <i>as amended</i> (Feb. 23, 2005)	19
<i>In re DBSD N. Am., Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2011)	16
<i>In re Deist Forest Prods., Inc.</i> , 850 F.2d 340 (7th Cir. 1988)	23
<i>In re Dune Deck Owners Corp.</i> , 175 B.R. 839 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1995)	16
<i>In re E.S. Bankest, L.C.</i> , 321 B.R. 590 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2005).....	12, 13
<i>In re Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 3d 261 (D.P.R. 2017).....	22
<i>In re Glob. Indus. Techs., Inc.</i> , 645 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2011)	10, 11, 19, 20
<i>In re GSC, Inc.</i> , 453 B.R. 132 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011)	16
<i>In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.</i> , 101 B.R. 844 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1989)	8, 18, 23, 24
<i>In re James Wilson Assocs.</i> , 965 F.2d 160 (7th Cir. 1992).....	10, 11, 20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Kaiser Gypsum Co.</i> , 60 F.4th 73 (4th Cir. 2023), cert. granted sub nom. <i>Truck Ins. Exch. v. Kaiser Gypsum Co.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 325 (2023).....	9, 19
<i>In re LATAM Airlines Grp. S.A.</i> , 55 F.4th 377 (2d Cir. 2022).....	13
<i>In re Morris Publ'g Grp. LLC</i> , 2010 WL 599393 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. Feb. 10, 2010).....	13, 18
<i>In re Old Carco LLC</i> , 500 B.R. 683 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013)	9
<i>In re Orlando Inv'rs, L.P.</i> , 103 B.R. 593 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1989)	14, 15
<i>In re Quigley Co.</i> , 391 B.R. 695 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008)	24
<i>In re Stone Barn Manhattan LLC</i> , 405 B.R. 68 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009)	18
<i>In re Thorpe Insulation Co.</i> , 677 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2012).....	9, 20
<i>In re Ultra Petroleum Corp.</i> , 943 F.3d 758 (5th Cir. 2019).....	13, 15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Wash. Mfg. Co.</i> , 123 B.R. 272 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 1991)	14-15
<i>In re Wonder Corp. of Am.</i> , 70 B.R. 1018 (Bankr. D. Conn. 1987)	12, 14, 15
<i>Mt. McKinley Ins. Co. v.</i> <i>Pittsburgh Corning Corp.</i> , 518 B.R. 307 (W.D. Pa. 2014)	19, 21
<i>United States v. United Sec. Sav. Bank</i> , 394 F.3d 564 (8th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	11, 21
<i>Young v. Higbee Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 204 (1945)	16

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const. art. III	9, 10
11 U.S.C. § 203	17
11 U.S.C. § 307	14, 15, 25
11 U.S.C. § 1109(b)	3, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1122	22
11 U.S.C. § 1124	12, 13
11 U.S.C. § 1126	2
11 U.S.C. § 1126(e)	2, 15, 16, 17
11 U.S.C. § 1126(f)	12, 13, 14, 15, 21
11 U.S.C. § 1128	14, 18
11 U.S.C. § 1128(b)	20
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7)(A)(ii)	5
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)(C)	25
28 U.S.C. § 581	14
28 U.S.C. § 586	14, 15, 25, 26
28 U.S.C. § 586(a)(3)(A)(ii)	14
Sup. Ct. R. 37(6)	1

Cited Authorities

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AM. BANKR. INST., COMMISSION TO STUDY THE REFORM OF CHAPTER 11: 2012 - 2014 FINAL REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS (2014), http://commission. abi.org/full-report [also at 23 ABI L. Rev. 1 (Winter 2015)].....	2, 3, 26
7 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 1109.04[4] (16TH ED. 2023)	9
